Hoquiam officers and €rime Watch
visited all eight *National Night Out”’
block parties on August 6th

Ao g s31E
=" H BB




HoeuUuiaM POLICE DEPARTMENT
215 Tenth Street, Hoquiam Washington 98550

Jeff Myers, Chief of Police

MONTHLY REPORT for August 2013

By: Deputy Chief Don Wertanen

POLICE ACTIVITY:

* The department handled 1517 law incidents for the month, issued 82 infractions, 29 criminal
traffic citations, 26 criminal citations, 11 parking infractions and made 140 criminal arrests.

e During the month, Animal Control Officer Bob Hill handled 99 “animal problem” complaints,
15 abandoned vehicles, and 50 parking complaints; 31 animals were impounded.

¢ On 08-22-13 at about 0700 hours, Hoquiam Officers assisted the Grays Harbor Drug Task
Force in serving two search warrants in Hoquiam and Aberdeen. These two locations had been
under investigation for some time for the distribution of heroin in the area. In serving the
warrants; five males ranging in ages from 32 to 59-years old and three females ranging from 19
to 27-years old were taken into custody for drug violations and/or warrants. The suspects were
residents of Aberdeen and Hoquiam.

e On 08-25-13 at 2134 hours, officers went to a residence in the 2400 block of Simpson Avenue
to try and locate a male suspect for the Aberdeen Police. Officers arrived, entered an open
garage and found a male trying to hide by pressing himself against the wall in the darkness as
he held a police scanner. The suspect, a 39-year old Aberdeen man, who is well known to
officers, had a valid DOC warrant and was arrested. The suspect was also in possession of
heroin, methamphetamine and cocaine. The man was booked into the Hoquiam Jail on the
warrant and will be charged on the drug charges once the crime lab positively identifies the
drugs.

e On 08-26-13 at about 1200 hours, Detective Blundred received information from Butcher’s
Scrap Metal of possible stolen metal. Det. Blundred investigated the information and
developed two suspects, a 51-year old woman and a 35-year old man both of Hoquiam. Det.
Blundred continued his investigation and discovered some of the metal stolen was from an
undeveloped trailer park on Broadway Avenue. Through the investigation Det. Blundred was
able to link the two suspects to four active metal theft cases. The male was arrested for Theft in
the 1% Degree and two-counts of Trafficking Stolen Property 2" Degree; he was booked into
the county jail. The female will be charged with Trafficking Stolen Property 2™ Degree. It
should be noted Butcher’s Scrap Metal has been working very closely with the department in
identifying suspected stolen metal.

¢ On 08-27-13 at about 1300 hours, officers responded to a vehicle versus pedestrian accident at
29" Street at Simpson Avenue. A 29-year old Aberdeen woman was starting to cross 29™ on
Simpson Avenue and was struck by a 19-year old Hoquiam woman who was turning onto
Simpson from 29" Street. The driver of the vehicle stated she had checked for traffic to the left
but did not look back to the right before turning. The victim sustained a cut to the chin and was
transported to the hospital by HFD. The driver was issued an infraction for failing to yield to a
pedestrian.

Emergency Dial 911 - Office (360) 532-0892 * Fax (360) 532-0899 - www.cityofhoquiam.com



BUDGET:

For the month, 309 hours of overtime was expended for patrol as listed below:

Patrol Coverage 65.5 hours Shift Extension 4.5 hours
Training 93.5 hours Court 11 hours
Investigations 67 hours National Night Out 8.5 hours
Evidence Purge 10 hours Accreditation 18 hours

Overtime expended for the month that was not under patrol or investigations above:
Administration 9.5 hours (Administrative Assistant)
Police Services 76 hours (Jail Coverage)
Drug Task Force 19.5 hours (DTF Detective)

Reimbursed Overtime: DUI Emphasis -12 hours,

Ocean Shores Range Instruction -19 hours

PERSONNEL:

All department personnel attended rifle and back-up weapons certification this month. The
training was held on two separate days so both patrol teams and the Police Services Officers
could attend. The training was conducted by Sgt. Krohn and Deputy Chief Layman of the
Cosmoplis Police Department; both are certified Firearms Instructors.

Officer High had been appointed to be the Accreditation Manager for the department. He has
been working extra hours to assure all areas of the on-site evaluation are met. This is a tedious
and time consuming job, which he has working very hard on in the preparation for our
September 30" evaluation.

Chief Myers, Sgt. Dayton and Officer McCartney participated in the Target Zero Traffic DUI
Emphasis this month. Officers from area agencies participate in these programs and work
throughout the county to enforce the DUI and traffic laws.

Chief Myers and several sergeants attended a 4-hour training session held by BNSF and PSP
railways. The training was centered on responding to railroad emergencies and hazards. The
training was held at the Rotary Log Pavilion in Aberdeen.

Sgt. Krohn, Det. Blundred and PSO Boggs attended an 8-hour training session in Kelso for
Public Disclosure for Law Enforcement.

Department members completed Work Place Harassment training this month. Department
members reviewed policies and watched a training video on the subject.

Officers, Crime Watch Volunteers and the Police Explorers participated in this year’s National
Night Out on August 6™. The members went around town and visited the nine neighborhood
parties and met with community members during the evening.

Anniversaries this month included A.A. Candi Wertanen at 27 years with the department and
Officer Gary Bryant with 12 years. Both are valued employees and great assets to the
department and city.

FACILITY:

The jail laundry is finally up and running with the new commercial washer and dual gas dryer.
New electrical plug-ins were added by the city electrician in the sally port at the department.
These were necessary for the extra freezers for the jail food as well as lighting to process
evidence in vehicles held on search warrants.



VOLUNTEERS:
e For the month, CRIME WATCH members volunteered a total of 129.5 hours of service, which
included residence and business checks. A special thank you to Crime Watch Volunteer Karen
Harp. Karen put in a lot of work in preparing for National Night Out by making prize boxes for
the neighborhood parties with donated items from local businesses.
e For the month, the Hoquiam Police Explorer Post logged a total of 103.5 hours, which was a
combination of patrolling with officers and meetings.

STATISTICAL REPORTS:

The following statistical reports encompass police activity for the month. The first statistical
report titled “Law Incident Analysis, Time Reported” is a summary of each law incident by the day of
the week and by the time of day.

The second statistical report is a listing of “Law Total Incident Report, by Location Code™.
The three general areas of the city are designated by location codes: HPD Baker 6 is defined as the
east end, HPD Baker 7 is the downtown area and west to the high school, and HPD Baker 8 is the
north end of town from Emerson Avenue. Any location codes that are outside of the city were likely
generated as a result of phone call requests to the station, traffic safety patrols or agency assists.

The third statistical report, “Total Law Incident Report, by Nature of Incident” shows the total
for each of the basic law incident types handled by the department.

The final two monthly reports included in this packet are “Total Traffic Citation Report, by
Violation” and “Total Offense Report, By Statute Description”. The first report lists the specific
infraction or criminal charge and the number of violations issued under that charge. The second report
is reflective of the number of “arrests” made under each statute. The two reports may overlap on some
misdemeanor offenses if an arrest/booking was made followed by the issuance of a criminal citation.
The second report captures felony arrests, but may not include misdemeanor or felony cases which
were submitted to the prosecutor for review of charges (cases cleared without an arrest).

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerel

ON WERTANEN
Deputy Chief of Police
dwertanen(@cityofhoquiam.com
360-532-0892 x104
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13:29 Law Incident Analysis,
Hour |IMonday Tuesday Wednesday
00:00-00:59| 4 5 6
01:00-01:59] 7 7 8
02:00-02:59] 3 7 2
03:00-03:59] 6 0 5
04:00-04:59] 4 4 .0
05:00-05:59| 4 2 3
06:00-06:59] 0 0 3
07:00-07:59] 2 6 2
08:00-08:59| 12 7 11
09:00-09:59] 5 6 7
10:00-10:59| 16 14
11:00-11:59| 15 18
12:00-12559| 15 11
13:00-13:59| 17 11
14:00-14:59| 11 6
15:00-15:59| 14 17
16:00-16:59| 10 13
17:00-17:59] 5 11
18:00-18:59| 8 8
19:00-19:59] 9 2
20:00-20:59| 16 12
21:00-21:59| 9 2
22:00-22:59| 8 8
23:00-23:59] 5 4
Total by Day| 205 194

Hoquiam Police Department
Time Reported
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Saturday Sunday|Total
———————————— tm————_—————————————

62
50
48
37
20
23
10
29
77
13
89
86
80
65
78
83
73
56
67
58
94

106

82
71

1.517

____________ +__________—___—_.__—_.__—________________._-___-—___——__——__—______+_____

Report Includes:
dates between "00:01:00 08/01/13"

All
All
All
All
All
All
All

agencies matching
offenses observed
offenses reported
offense codes

nature of incidents

location codes

"23:59:00 08/31/13°

*** End of Report /var/tmp/rptDAALTaay6-rplwia.rl 1 ***
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13:30

Hoquiam Police Department
Law Total Incident Report, by Location Code

Location Code Total Incidents

(Not Defined) 14
South Aberdeen 4
Baker 12 1
Baker 15 19
Central Aberdeen 2
West Aberdeen 21
HPD Baker-6 6lo6
HPD Baker-7 485
HPD Baker-8 347
East Aberdeen 2

Aberdeen-15 2
Grays Harbor City-15 1
Moclips-12 1
Ocean Shores-12 1
Pacific Beach-12 1

Page:

3018
1

Report includes:

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

dates between
agencies matc
natures
locations
responsible o
dispositions
clearance cod
observed offe
reported offe
offense codes
circumstance

"00:01:00 08/01/13° and 23:59:00 08/31/13"
hing "HPD®
fficers
es
nses

nses

codes

*** End of Report /tmp/rptGAAOTaay6-rplwtir.rd 2 **x
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Hoquiam Police Department
Law Total Incident Report, by Nature of Incident

Nature of Incident

911 Hang-Up Call

911-Open Line

Abandoned Vehicle

Agency Assistance

Alarm

Alcohol Offense

Animal Problem

Arson

Assault

Assault 4th Domestic Violence
Burglary

Child Abuse or Neglect
Citizen Assist

Citizen Dispute

Civil Matter

Code Enforcement

Custodial Interference

Dead Body

Disorderly Conduct

Driving Complaint
Controlled Substance Problem
DUTI-Alecohol—eor Drugs
Domestic Violence

Extra Patrols

False Information to Police
Family Fight

Fireworks

Found Property

Fraud

Hit and Run Property Damage
Harrassment (Not Defined)
Impounded Vehicle
Information Report

Inmate Welfare

Juvenile Problem

Lost Property

Criminal Mischief

Criminal Mischief Dom Violence

Medical Emergency

Missing Person

Motorist Assist

Noise Complaint
Obstructing

Overdose

Parking Problem

Traffic Accident w/ Damage
Unconscious Person

Traffic Accident, w/ Injuries
Protective Custody

Prowler

Recovered Stolen Property
Recovered Stolen Vehicle
CPS/APS Referral

Reverse Escort

Robbery

Total Incidents
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09/11/13
13:32

Hoquiam Police Department
Law Total Incident Report, by Nature of Incident

Nature of Incident

Total Incidents

Page:

3018
2

Runaway Juvenile 2
Sex Offense 3
Shoplift 2
Subject Stop/Field Int. 95
Attempted Suicide 1
Attempted Suicide Threats 2
Suspicious Person/Circumstance 120
Theft 36
Theft-Automobil 1
Threatening 9
Traffic Hazard 19
Traffic Violation 32
Traffic Stop 309
Trespassing 18
Unsecure Premise 3
Theft From Vehicle 20
Violation Court Order 18
Warrant Arrests 3
Warrant Arrest Hoquiam Warrant 43
Warrant Arrest Other Agency 23
Warrant Service 9
Warrant Arrest by Other Agency 4
Weapon Offense 2
Welfare Check 24

Total Incidents for This Report: 1517

Report includes:
dates between °"00:01:00 08/01/13° and °23:59:00 08/31/13"°
agencies matching “HPD®

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

natures
locations

responsible officers
dispositions
clearance codes
observed offenses
reported offenses
offense codes
circumstance codes

*** End of Report /tmp/rptGAAOTaay6-rplwtir.r2 3 **%*
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Violation

Hoquiam Police Department

Total Traffic Citation Report,

26.50.110
26.50,110.1
3.40.010
3.40.190
09.120(1)
L2 .680,
16A.030.5.L
16A.030.5.0
16A.180.1
16A.200.7B

46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
5A.
5A.
5A.
5A.
66

20.
20
20,
20.
20.
20.
30.
3
37.
.410
37.
35
61.
6l
61.
61
61.
61.
61.
61l
61L.
61.
61.
6l.
61.
20.
25
o
70.

37

44

005
015
017

342
342.
342.

020
050
400

500
52:5

055 .

065
180
190

305.

310
400
500
502
525
667
675
688
060

020.
020.

020

270.

9.41.250
9.41.270

9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A.
9A

P46.61.570
P46.61.575

36

48

52

76

.041
36.
48.

041
090

.090.
52,
52.
.100
56.
76.

070
080

050
020
040

wN -

1A
1b

2A

Description

[No code entered]

Vio Prot Order-DV

NO CONTACT/PROTECT ORDER VIOL
Animals at Large

Animal at Large/3rd in 1 Year
ORV Driven on Roadway

Fail to Transf Title 45 days
FL RENEW EXPIRED REG <=2 MTHS
FL RENEW EXPIRED REG >2 MTHS
Veh. Regis. sign/carry/display
DISPLAY CHANGED/DISFIGURED PLA
Driving W/O A License

NVOL with ID

Inter/Lic Viol Not on person
DWLS 1ST DEGREE

Driving While License Susp 2
Driving While Lic Susp 3rd

DR W/O LIABILITY INSURANCE
DEFECTIVE TAIL LAMPS

NO MIRROR WHER REQUI

Deff Windshield Wipers

NO SPLASH GUARDS

DEF EQUIP MCYCLE

FAIL TO STOP AT SIGNAL MARKING
FLASHING SIGNALS

FAIL YLD R O WAY CON
FTSTOP/YIELD AT SIGN

TURN WITHOUT SIGNALS

TRN SIGNALS HAND ARM

SPEEDING

Reckless Driving

Driving Under the Influence
Negligent Driving 2

Wireless Comm While Driving
PERMIT VEH OP UNLAWF

SAFETY BELTS REQ USE

Making Falst Stmt to Officer
FIGHT OR ENCOURAGE FIGHT
INTENTIONAL RISK OF ASSAULT
POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA

MIP ALCOHOL ACTUAL OR CONSUMPT
Dangerous Weapon Violation
Exh/Disp/Car Wpon W/Int to Int
Assault 4

Assault 4

Malicious Mischief 3

Malicious Mischief 3 under $50
Criminal Trespass 1

Criminal Trespass 2

Vehicle Prowling 2

Theft 3

Obstruct Law Enforcement Off
Resisting Arrest

ILLEGAL PARKING

PARKED FACING WRONG DIRECTION

by Violation
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09/11/13 Hoquiam Police Department 3018

13332 Total Traffic Citation Report, by Violation Page: 2
Violation Description Total
P7.62.030 OVERTIME PARKING 72 HRS 2
Report Totals 1g7

Report includes:

All dates of issue between "00:01:00 08/01/13° and °23:59:00 08/31/13"
All agencies matching “HPD"

All issuing officers

All areas

All courts

All offense codes

All dispositions

All citation/warning types

*** End of Report /tmp/rthAARTaay6—rptrttcr.r5_4 ® &R



09/11/13 Hoquiam Police Department 3018

13:34 Total Offenses Report, by Statute Description Page: 1
Statute Description Statute Code Total
Assault 3 9A.36.031 1
Assault 4 9A.36.041 3
Assault 4 9A.36.041 (DV) 4
Assault in Vio NCO 10.31.060 2
Attempt Elude Purs Police Veh 46.61.024 3
Burglary 1 9A.52.020 1
Criminal Trespass 1 9A.52.070 2
Criminal Trespass 2 9A.52.080 1
Dangerous Weapon Violation 9.41.250 1
Driving Under the Influence 46.61.502 3
Driving While Lic Susp 3rd 46.20:342 .3 1
Exh/Disp/Car Wpon W/Int to Int 9.41.270 1
FATIL TO APPEAR FTA 65
FIGHT OR ENCOURAGE FIGHT 5A.25.020.1A 1
Fugitive From Justice Other St 10.88.320 3
INTENTIONAL RISK OF ASSAULT 5A.25.020.1b 3
Make False State to Public Ser 9A.76.175 1
Making Falst Stmt to Officer 5A.20.060 1
Malicious Mischief 3 9A.48.090 1
Malicious Mischief 3 under $50 9A.48.090.2a 1
MIP ALCOHOL ACTUAL OR CONSUMPT 66.44.270.2A i
NO-CONTACT/PROTECT ORDER VIOL —26-50.110-.1 2
Obstruct Law Enforcement Off 9A.76.020 2
Poss Stolen Prop 3 9A.56.170 2
POSSESS DRUG PARAPHERNALIA S5A.70.020 4
Refuse to Comply Restrain Ord 5A.10.045 1
Resisting Arrest 9A.76.040 2
SCHED I,II,III OTHER 69.50.401.A111 1
Simple Assault 5A.10.010 1
Tamper With a Witness 9A.72.120 1
Theft 2 9A.56.040 i
Theft 3 9A.56.050 2
TRAFFIC STOLEN PROP 9A.82.050 2
Trafficking Stolen Property 1 9A.82.050(2) 2
Vehicle Prowling 2 9A.52.100 3
Vio NCO-DV 10.99.040 1
Vio Prot Order-DV 26.50.110 7
VUCSA 69.50.401 2
VUCSA - Poss of Meth 69.50.4013 (1) il
VUCSA Felony 69.50.000 3

Total Offenses: 140

Report includes:

All offense dates between "00:01:00 08/01/13° and 23:59:00 08/31/13"
All offense codes

All statute codes

All location codes

All alcohol/drugs

All crime clases

All Jjurisdictions

All entry codes

All courts

All arresting agencies matching “HPD®
All arrest types



